

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
1/21/2020 4:47 PM
No. 53614-5-II
Thurston County Superior Court Case No. 18-2-04658-34

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II**

FISHERIES ENGINEERS, INC., a Washington corporation; and PAUL
TAPPEL, an individual and professional engineer,

Petitioners/Appellants,

v.

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, GOVERNOR JAY INSLEE, in his
official capacity, ATTORNEY GENERAL BOB FERGUSON, in his
official capacity, and BOARD OF REGISTRATION FOR
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS, an agency of
the State of Washington,

Respondents.

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
FISHERIES ENGINEERS, INC. AND PAUL TAPPEL**

Alan D. Schuchman, WSBA #45979
Rochelle Y. Nelson, WSBA #48175
CAIRNCROSS & HEMPELMANN, P.S.
524 Second Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98104-2323
Telephone: (206) 587-0700
Facsimile: (206) 587-2308
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ARGUMENT 1

 A. Respondents’ alleged “absolute immunity” under RCW 18.235.190 was not raised below and should not be addressed for the first time on appeal. 2

 B. Even if statutory immunity under RCW 18.235.190 were an issue properly before this Court, this defense does not bar Appellants’ claims under the APA. 3

 C. Similarly, the trial court did not analyze Respondents’ standing defense, and like Respondents’ alleged immunity defense, it should not be addressed for the first time on appeal. 6

 D. Even if standing were an issue properly before this Court, Appellants fall squarely within the zone of interest contemplated by Chapter 18.43 RCW and have expressly alleged cognizable injuries..... 8

 E. Appellants’ interpretation of the Act is correct and the Court of Appeals should reverse the trial court’s erroneous conclusion that the Act protects only a small, arbitrary subset of “engineer” titles. 15

 1. Appellants’ interpretation of the Act is correct and constitutional; Respondents premise their challenges to Appellants’ interpretation on a fundamental misunderstanding of Appellants’ requested relief. 16

 2. Respondents’ competing interpretation of the statute is incorrect and inconsistent with the text of the statute. 19

 3. The court can correct the Respondents’ erroneous interpretation of the statute without impugning the Respondents’ ability to exercise discretion in making case-by-case disciplinary decisions. 23

II. CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allan v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 323, 997 P.2d 360 (2000).....	9, 13
<i>City of Burlington v. Wash. State Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 187 Wn. App. 853, 351 P.3d 875 (2015).....	9
<i>Clarke v. Securities Industry Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388, 107 S.Ct. 750 (1987).....	12
<i>Express Oil Change, LLC v. Miss. Bd. Of Licensure for Prof’l Eng’rs & Surveyors</i> , 916 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Fleck & Assocs., Inc. v. City of Phoenix</i> , 471 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Janaszak v. State</i> , 173 Wn. App. 703, 297 P.3d 723 (2013).....	4, 5
<i>M.H. v. Corp. of Catholic Archbishop of Seattle</i> , 162 Wn. App. 183, 252 P.3d 914 (2011).....	11
<i>Martin v. TX Engineering, Inc.</i> , 43 Wn. App. 865, 719 P.2d 1360 (1986).....	14
<i>N.C. State Bd. Of Registration for Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surveyors v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 31 N.C. App. 599 (N.C. Ct. App. 1976)	18
<i>Pearce v. G.R. Kirk Co.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 869, 602 P.2d 357 (1979).....	2
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460, 129 S. Ct. 1125, 172 L.Ed.2d 853 (2009).....	19
<i>Reagles v. Simpson</i> , 72 Wn.2d 577, 434 P.2d 559 (1967).....	13
<i>Seattle Bldg. and Const. Trades Council v. Apprenticeship and Training Council</i> , 129 Wn.2d 787, 920 P.2d 581 (1996)	12, 15
<i>Spokane Entrepreneurial Ctr. v. Spokane Moves to Amend the Constitution</i> , 185 Wn.2d 97, 369 P.3d 140 (2016).....	9
<i>St. Joseph Hosp. and Health Care Ctr. v. Dep’t of Health</i> , 125 Wn.2d 733, 887 P.2d 891 (1995).....	9, 12
<i>To-Ro Trade Shows v. Collins</i> , 100 Wn. App. 483, 997 P.2d 960 (2000).....	13
<i>Trinity Universal Ins. Co. of Kansas v. Ohio Ca. Ins. Co.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 185, 312 P.3d 976 (2013).....	7, 8

<i>Ullery v. Fulleton</i> , 162 Wn. App. 596, 256 P.3d 406 (2011).....	7
<i>Ullery v. Fulleton</i> , 173 Wn.2d 1003, 271 P.3d 248 (2011).....	7
<i>Wash. Beauty College, Inc v. Huse</i> , 195 Wash. 160, 80 P.2d 403 (1938).....	13
<i>Wash. Fed. Sav. v. Klein</i> , 177 Wn. App. 22, 311 P.3d 53 (2013).....	3

Statutes

Chapter 18.43 RCW	8, 14
Chapter 18.48 RCW	14
RCW 18.130.300	4
RCW 18.235.190	passim
RCW 18.43.010	16, 18, 21, 22
RCW 18.43.020	16
RCW 18.43.020(8)(b).....	22
RCW 18.43.070	14
RCW 18.43.105	14
RCW 18.43.130	22
RCW 18.43.130(4).....	2, 20, 21, 22
RCW 34.05.514	6
RCW 34.05.530	9
RCW 34.05.570(2).....	6

Rules

CR 12(c).....	11
---------------	----

Other Authorities

Const. art. IV, § 6.....	7
William R. Andersen, <i>The 1988 Washington Administrative Procedure Act—An Introduction</i> , 64 Wash. L.Rev. 781 (1989).....	12
